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भारत सरकार 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

खान मतं्राऱय 

MINISTRY OF MINES 

भारतीय खान ब्यरूो 
INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES 

क्षेत्रीय खान ननयतं्रक कायााऱय 

OFFICE OF REGIONAL CONTROLLER OF MINE 

 
 

फैक्स:  (080) 23371027 / 23373287         

दरूभाष:   080-23371027 / 23375366/67 

Email ID: ro. bangalore@ibm.gov.in 

29, इंडस्ट्रियऱ सबबा, II रटेज, तुमकुर रोड, 

                            गोरगुंटापाल्या   येशवंतपुर, 
                                 बेंगऱुरु -560022 

 

स/ंNo.: KNT/TMK//MN/39/BNG       Mine-code: 12KAR19001                      दिन ंक/Dated: 05/08/2021 

 

To,  

Shri  N. Nagaraju 

Working Partner, 

M/s Jayaram Minerals 

BH Road, Gubbi, Tumkur District – 572216 
E-mail:  jminerals2248@gmail.com; anilraj147@gmail.com   

 

विषय/Subject:Violation of provisions of MCDR 2017 in respect of your Karekurchi 

Manganese Ore Mine (ML No. 2248) of M/s. Jayaram Minerals over an extent of 

11.74Ha.  in Karekurchi Village, Tiptur Taluk, Tumkur District of Karnataka State. 

 

Sir,  

       The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 

were found violated in your above said mine during inspection on 30.07.2021 by undersigned 

in presence of Shri Nagaraju, Working Partner, Shri Puttaswamy, Mines Manager and Shri 

Shivaputra Mining Engineer 

 

Rules Nature of Violations observed 

11(1) The Mining operations required to be carried out in accordance as per the approved 

Review and Updation of the Mining Plan vide letter 279/569/97/BNG/1933 dated 

06/10/2017. However, during the inspection deviations were observed in mining 

operation vis-à-vis approved document and is as follows: 

As per the approved Review and Updation of the Mining Plan vide letter 

279/569/97/BNG/1933 dated 06/10/2017, Excavation/development of pit to be carried 

out by formation of regular benches of height 5-6m and width 5-6m.  However, during 

the inspection, it is observed that the benches are not developed systematically as 

proposed. At western margin of the Manganese pit (Location E. 685542  N. 1476107 to 

E. 685550  N. 1476028), the bench height is more than 10m and width of benches less 

than its height and this resulted in pit slope failure (collapse of benches) at places 

thereby deviating from the approved proposal. 
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26(2) 

 

Yearly report on PMCP setting forth the extent of protective and rehabilitative works 

carried out as per the approved Progressive mine closure plan, has not been submitted 

for the year 2020-2 as per the provision of this rule.   

 

35(2) The online self-assessment report of Star Rating template for the financial year 2020-

21 have not yet been submitted as per the provision of this Rule. 

 

48 FORM-J has not been prepared and maintained as per the provision of this rule. 

 

02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an 

offence punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR, 2017. 

 

03. The mining operations can be suspended under rule 11(2), if compliance of rule 11(1) is 

not found satisfactory. 

 

04. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to 

this office     within 45 (Forty Five) days from the date of issue of this letter.  

 

भििीय/Yours faithfully, 

 

         Sd/- 

(Dr. Sudhakara T.L.)  

            Senior Mining Geologist 

Indian Bureau of Mines 

Copy for kind information to:  

1. The Controller of Mines (SZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Bangalore. 

2. The Director, Dept. of Mines & Geology, 49, Khanij Bhavan, Race Course Road, 

Bangalore-560001. 

Sd/- 

(Dr. Sudhakara T.L.)  

            Senior Mining Geologist 

Indian Bureau of Mines 


